
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1745 

ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021 

 

Khelo India State Centre of Excellence 

 

1745. SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 

 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of funds allocated and utilised under Khelo India Scheme 

since 2019-20, State-wise;  

 

(b) the details of allocation and utilization of fund along with the progress of 

projects started in Andhra Pradesh under Khelo India scheme since 2019-

20; 

 

(c) the details of delay in progress of projects started under Khelo India 

scheme in the said State along with the reasons therefor; 

 

(d) the State-wise details of applications received, selected under the 

component ‘Talent Search and Development’ of Khelo India Scheme since 

2019-20 and the district-wise details for Andhra Pradesh; 

 

(e) whether any sports facility in Srikakulam was proposed by Andhra 

Pradesh for Khelo India State Centre of Excellence (KISCE); and 

 

(f) the details of three facilities proposed by Andhra Pradesh for KISCE? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS  

{ SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR } 

 

(a) Funds are allocated by the Union Government Scheme-wise, not 

State/UT-wise. However, State-wise details of funds released under Khelo 

India Scheme since 2019-20 are at Annexure – I. 

 

(b) Since 2019-20, three sports infrastructure projects have been sanctioned 

in the State of Andhra Pradesh under the Khelo India Scheme. The details of 

the same are at Annexure – II. 



 

(c) A total of 07 sports infrastructure projects have been sanctioned under 

the Khelo India Scheme in the State of Andhra Pradesh since its inception 

in 2016. Out of these, 04 projects were sanctioned in 2017 and 03 projects 

were sanctioned recently in 2021. Out of the 04 projects sanctioned in 

2017, 03 are more than 75% complete and 01 could not be started due to 

land issues for which the grantee is refunding the amount. Out of 03 

projects sanctioned in 2021, the work could not be started in any of these 

projects due to lockdown because of Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

(d) State-wise details of applications received and those selected under the 

‘Talent Search and Development’ and ‘Support to National/Regional/State 

Academies’ verticals of Khelo India Scheme are at Annexure – III. 02 

proposals were received from Krishna District in Judo and Table Tennis 

during the year 2019-20. 

 

(e) No, Sir. 

 

(f) The following are the three facilities proposed by Andhra Pradesh for 

KISCE: - 

 

• Dr. YSR Sports School, Kadapa. 

• District Sports Authority, Kakinada, East Godavari. 

• A.C. Subba Reddy Sports Complex, SPSR Nellore. 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1745 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021 

REGARDING “KHELO INDIA STATE CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE” ASKED BY 

SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA 

 

Annexure – I 

 

State-wise details of funds released under Khelo India Scheme since 2019-20 

(* as on 30.06.2021) 

 

(Amount in ₹ crore) 

S. No Name of the State/ UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22* 

1 Andhra Pradesh 6.43 3.34 0.42 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 25.80 15.81 4.64 

3 Assam  46.08 5.95 1.23 

4 Bihar 0.40 0.00 0.00 

5 Chhattisgarh  0.00 0.00 0.40 

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.60 

7 Gujarat 6.41 1.59 3.00 

8 Haryana 15.67 7.08 0.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh  11.13 0.00 0.39 

10 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 

11 Karnataka 19.55 5.92 3.19 

12 Kerala 19.84 4.88 0.83 

13 Madhya Pradesh  8.71 19.46 5.70 

14 Maharashtra 32.05 10.78 10.27 

15 Manipur  8.66 9.11 13.18 

16 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 2.43 

17 Mizoram 7.45 5.10 1.17 

18 Nagaland 5.70 16.78 1.52 

19 Odisha 3.31 11.76 1.11 

20 Punjab 23.28 2.86 0.75 

21 Rajasthan 24.53 4.65 0.00 

22 Sikkim 0.40 3.71 7.07 

23 Telangana 0.00 0.00 7.14 

24 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25 Tripura  0.00 3.75 0.42 

26 Uttarakhand 5.45 0.80 0.00 

27 Uttar Pradesh  42.87 42.77 2.22 

28 West Bengal 22.61 4.82 0.00 

  UTs       

29 A & N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 

30 Chandigarh 9.96 7.03 0.36 

31 Dadara & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 1.29 

32 Delhi 49.78 3.18 0.00 

33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 Jammu & Kashmir 7.50 9.61 1.52 

35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 

36 Ladakh 2.10 10.72 0.00 

37 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.42 

Total 405.67 211.46 71.27 

 

 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1745 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021 

REGARDING “KHELO INDIA STATE CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE” ASKED BY 

SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA 

 

Annexure – II 

 

Details of sports infrastructure projects sanctioned in the State of Andhra 

Pradesh under the Khelo India Scheme since 2019-20 

 

(Amount in ₹ lakh) 

S. 

No. 

Name of Project Date of 

Sanction 

Amount 

Sanctioned 

Amount 

Released 

Till Date 

% of Work 

Completed 

1.  Construction of Multipurpose 

Indoor Hall at Sri Padmavati Mahila 

Visvavidyalayam (Women’s 

University), Tirupati Chittoor 

District. 

12.03.2021 450.00 225.00 - 

2.  Construction of Multi-purpose 

Indoor Hall at Adikavi Nannaya 

University, Rajamahendravaram, 

East Godavari District. 

09.04.2021 450.00 - - 

3.  Construction of 50 mts standard 

Swimming Pool with water purifier 

at Adikavi Nannaya University, 

Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari 

District. 

09.04.2021 380.00 - - 

 



 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1745 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021 

REGARDING “KHELO INDIA STATE CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE” ASKED BY 

SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA 

 

Annexure – III 

 

State-wise details of proposals received and approved under the ‘Talent 

Search and Development’ and ‘Support to National/Regional/State 

Academies’ verticals of Khelo India Scheme 

 

S. 

No. 
State/UT 

2018 2019 2020 2021 

No. of 

proposals 

received for 

accreditation 

Approved 

(including 

carried 

forward 

applications) 

No. of 

proposals 

received for 

accreditation 

Approved 

(including 

carried 

forward 

applications) 

No. of 

proposals 

received for 

accreditation 

Approved 

(including 

carried 

forward 

applications) 

No. of 

proposals 

received for 

accreditation 

Approved 

(including 

carried 

forward 

applications) 

1 

Andaman & 

Nicobar 

Islands 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
6 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

4 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Chandigarh 14 2 2 0 0 3 0 0 

7 Chhattisgarh 6 1 4 0 4 1 0 0 

8 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Delhi 5 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 

10 Goa 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 

11 Gujarat 15 6 0 1 0 4 0 0 

12 Haryana 25 0 6 3 6 3 0 0 

13 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
5 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 

14 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
10 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 

15 Jharkhand 12 1 9 1 0 8 0 0 

16 Karnataka 24 6 7 2 1 14 1 2 

17 Kerala 10 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 

18 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
14 7 0 0 0 3 0 1 



20 Maharashtra 15 11 15 3 2 3 1 0 

21 Manipur 4 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 

22 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Odisha 13 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 

26 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Punjab 28 9 1 0 4 9 1 0 

28 Rajasthan 4 0 1 0 1 4 0 0 

29 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 Tamil Nadu 20 3 2 5 4 8 6 0 

31 Telangana 22 3 3 5 3 1 0 0 

32 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
7 1 4 1 0 3 1 0 

34 Uttarakhand 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

35 West Bengal 2 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 

  Total 265 58 66 27 27 77 10 4 

 

**** 


